3. making any application other than an application for permission as required by section 42 of the said Act in any civil proceedings instituted in any Court by any person unless the defendant obtains the permission of the High Court having satisfied the High Court that the proceedings or application are not an abuse of the process of the Court in question and that there are reasonable grounds for the proceedings or application.

[This matter occupied the time of the Court from 10.35 am to 1.05 pm and 2.05 pm to 4.20 pm]

By the Court

(1306274)

In the Blackburn County Court No 290 of 2010

VINCENT MCSHANE

(IN BANKRUPTCY)

OF WATERS EDGE, VALE VIEW, EGREMONT, CA22 2RG AND TRADING AT THE OLD WOODYARD, VALE VIEW, EGREMONT, CUMBRIA, CA22 2RG AS A BUILDER AS AW MCSHANE & SONS. DATE OF BIRTH: 20 SEPTEMBER 1967

I, John Malcolm Titley (IP No. 08617), of Leonard Curtis of 24 Wellington Street, Blackburn, Lancashire, BB1 8AF, was appointed trustee of the estate of the above named debtor by the Secretary of State for the Department of Trade and Industry pursuant to the provisions of Section 296 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 8 December 2010. Contact name: Helen Duckworth, Tel: 01254 699799.

In accordance with the Insolvency Amendment Rules 2010, notice is hereby given that I intend to call a meeting of creditors under the provisions of Rule 6.138 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing the following resolution: 1. That the trustee's remuneration be taken on a time cost basis and be paid on account.

The meeting will be held at the office of Leonard Curtis of 24 Wellington Street, Blackburn, Lancashire, BB1 8AF on 10 March 2011 at 10.00 am. All proxies must be lodged no later than 4.00 pm on the working day before the date of the meeting. Please note that the trustee's fees will be payable from asset realisations and NOT by the creditors.

J M Titley, Trustee

15 February 2011.

(1304404)

Corporate Insolvency



General

Re-use of a Prohibited Name

RULE 4.228 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

NOTICE TO THE CREDITORS OF AN INSOLVENT COMPANY OF THE RE-USE OF A PROHIBITED NAME

1ST CALL PUMP SERVICES LIMITED

(Company Number 03961887)

Trading Name: 1st Call Pump Services.

Registered Office: 17 Berkley Mews, 29 High Street, Cheltenham GL50

Principal Trading Address: Marsh House, Old Romney, Romney Marsh, Kent TN29 9SF.

On 14 January 2010, the above-named Company went into insolvent liquidation. I, Stuart Whibley, of Marsh House, Old Romney, Romney Marsh, Kent TN29 9SF, was a director of the above-named Company during the 12 months ending with the day before it went into liquidation.

I give notice that it is my intention to act in one or more of the ways specified in section 216(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 in connection with, or for the purposes of, the carrying on of the whole or substantially the whole of the business of the insolvent company under the following name: 1st Call Pump Services.

Details: Michael Further Durkan. number mpd@durkancahill.com, 01242 250811

Stuart Whibley, Director (1304517)

RULE 4.228 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

NOTICE TO THE CREDITORS OF AN INSOLVENT COMPANY OF THE RE-USE OF A PROHIBITED NAME

FORKLANE LTD

(Company Number 3189286)

10 January 2011, the above-named Company entered administration.

I, Gary Winer, of 16 Chiltern Close, Bushey, Hertfordshire WD23 4PZ, was a Director of the above-named Company on the day it entered into liquidation. I give notice that it is my intention to act in one or more of the ways to which section 216(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, would apply if the above-named Company were to go into insolvent liquidation in connection with, or for the purpose of, the carrying on of the whole or substantially the whole of the business of the above-named Company under the following name: GW06 LTD t/a "Cedars".

RULE 4.228 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

NOTICE TO THE CREDITORS OF AN INSOLVENT COMPANY OF THE RE-USE OF A PROHIBITED NAME

JAMES PAGET AND CO LIMITED

(Company Number 4212574)

On 27 April 2010, the above-named Company entered into insolvent liquidation.

I, John L Foulkes, of 26 Holmes Drive, Rubery, Birmingham B45 9ED, was a Director of the above-named Company on the day it entered liquidation. I give notice that it is my intention to act in one or more of the ways specified in section 216(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, in connection with, or for the purposes of, the carrying on of the whole or substantially the whole of the business of the insolvent Company under the following name: JAMES PAGET SERVICES LIMITED.

RULE 4.228 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

NOTICE TO THE CREDITORS OF AN INSOLVENT COMPANY OF THE RE-USE OF A PROHIBITED NAME

TAYLOR BROWN PRINT MEDIA LIMITED

(Company Number 5465426) Trading Name: Branded 4 You.

On 4 February 2011, the above-named company went into insolvent liquidation. I, Gary James Brown, of 1 Oak Drive, Syston, Leicestershire LE7 2PX, was a director of the above-named company during the 12 months ending with the day before it went into liquidation.

I give notice that it is my intention to act in one or more of the ways specified in section 216(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 in connection with, or for the purposes of, the carrying on of the whole or substantially the whole of the business of the insolvent company under the following name: Branded 4 You Limited. (1304514)

RULE 4.228 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

NOTICE TO THE CREDITORS OF AN INSOLVENT COMPANY OF THE RE-USE OF A PROHIBITED NAME

(Company Number 05991058)

On 10 January 2011, the above-named Company entered administration.

I, Gary Winer, of 16 Chiltern Close, Bushey, Hertfordshire WD23 4PZ, was a Director of the above-named Company on the day it entered into liquidation. I give notice that it is my intention to act in one or more of the ways to which section 216(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, would apply if the above-named Company were to go into insolvent liquidation in connection with, or for the purpose of, the carrying on of the whole or substantially the whole of the business of the above-named Company under the following name: HAIRADEMY LTD, t/a "UK Hair Academy".